

For tutorial videos, FAQs, manuals, and
more information, please visit:
<https://support.anker.com>

Or scan the QR code below:



Product Number: A110D 51005005572 V1

ANKER

Live Charged.

Anker Zolo Power Bank
(20K, 22.5W, Built-In USB-C Cable)

SAFETY SHEET



USER GUIDE

UŽIVATELSKÁ PŘÍRUČKA | BRUGERVEJLEDNING | BENUTZERHANDBUCH
ΟΔΗΓΟΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ | GUÍA DEL USUARIO | KÄYTTÖOHJE | GUIDE DE L'UTILISATEUR
FELHASZNÁLÓI ÚTMUTATÓ | GUIDA PER L'UTENTE | GEBRUIKERSGIDS | BRUKERHÅNDBOK
PRZEWODNIK UŻYTKOWNIKA | GUIA DO UTILIZADOR | GUIA DO USUÁRIO
РУКОВОДСТВО ПОЛЬЗОВАТЕЛЯ | GHIDUL UTILIZATORULUI | POUŽÍVATELSKÁ PŘÍRUČKA
NAVODILA ZA UPORABNIKA | ANVÄNDARHÄNDELNING | KULLANICI KILAVUZU
取扱説明書はこちら | 사용자 가이드 | 使用手冊 | دليل المستخدم | מודריך למשתמש

Important Safety Instructions

1. Please follow the manufacturer's instructions when using this product.
2. This product has been tested to operate safely in a laboratory environment with ambient temperatures of 32°F - 95°F / 0°C - 35°C. High temperatures will reduce charging speed and restrict power, and exposure to fire or temperatures above 100°C may cause explosions.
3. Use of a power supply or charger not recommended or sold by the product manufacturer may result in fire, explosion or injury.
4. Do not disassemble this product. Refer al servicing to qualified service personnel. Incorrect reassembly may result in fire, explosion or injury.
5. Do not open, crush or incinerate this product. Do not replace the internal battery or cell by an incorrect type. These high-risk behaviors may result in fire, explosion or injury.
6. Do not use this product if it is damaged or modified. Damaged or modified products may cause fire, explosion or injury.
7. Do not expose this product to low pressure. A battery subjected to extremely low air pressure may lead to explosion or leakage of flammable liquid or gas.
8. Do not expose this product to rain, snow or other liquids.
9. To reduce the risk of injury, close supervision is necessary when this product is used near children.
10. Switch off, deactivate or unplug this product when not in use.

Důležité Bezpečnostní Pokyny

1. Při používání tohoto produktu dodržujte prosím pokyny výrobce.
2. Tento produkt byl testován pro bezpečný provoz v laboratorním prostředí s okolní teplotou 0°C - 35°C. Vysoké teploty sniží rychlost nabíjení a omezí výkon a vystavení ohni nebo teplotám nad 100 °C může způsobit výbuch.
3. Použítí zdroje napájení nebo nabíječky, které nejsou doporučeny nebo prodávány výrobcem produktu, mohou způsobit požár, výbuch nebo zranění.
4. Tento výrobek nerobozbírjte. Veškeré opravy světe kvalifikovanému servisnímu personálu. Nesprávná zpětná montáž může způsobit požár, výbuch nebo zranění.
5. Tento výrobek neotevírejte, nedrťte ani nespalujte. Nevyměňujte vnitřní baterii nebo články za nesprávný typ. Toto vysocce rizikové chování může způsobit požár, výbuch nebo zranění.
6. Tento výrobek nepoužívejte, pokud je poškozený nebo upravený. Poškozené nebo upravené produkty mohou způsobit požár, výbuch nebo zranění.
7. Nevystavujte tento výrobek nízkému tlaku. Baterie vystavená extrémně nízkému tlaku vzduchu může vést k explozi nebo úniku hořlavé kapaliny nebo plynu.
8. Nevystavujte tento výrobek dešti, sněhu nebo jiným kapalinám.
9. Aby se snížilo riziko poranění, je při používání tohoto výrobku v blízkosti dětí nutný přísný dohled.
10. Vypněte, deaktivujte nebo odpojte tento produkt, když jej nepoužíváte.

Vigtige Sikkerhedsinstruktioner

1. Følg venligst producentens instruktioner, når du bruger dette produkt.
2. Dette produkt er blevet testet til at fungere sikkert i et laboratoriemiljø med omgivende temperaturer på 0°C - 35°C. Høje temperaturer vil reducere opladningshastigheden og begrænse strømmen, og udsættelse for ild eller temperaturer over 100°C kan forårsage eksplosion.
3. Brug af en strømforsyning eller oplader, der ikke er anbefalet eller solgt af produktproducenten, kan resultere i brand, eksplosion eller personskade.
4. Skil ikke dette produkt ad. Overlad al service til kvalificeret servicepersonale. Forkert genmontering kan resultere i brand, eksplosion eller personskade.
5. Dette produkt må ikke åbnes, knuses eller forbrændes. Udskift ikke det interne batteri eller celle med en forkert type. Denne højrisikoadfærd kan resultere i brand, eksplosion eller personskade.
6. Brug ikke dette produkt, hvis det er beskadiget eller modificeret. Beskadigede eller modificerede produkter kan forårsage brand, eksplosion eller personskade.
7. Udsæt ikke dette produkt for lavt tryk. Et batteri udsat for ekstremt lavt lufttryk kan føre til eksplosion eller lækage af brændbar væske eller gas.
8. Udsæt ikke dette produkt for regn, sne eller andre væsker.
9. For at reducere risikoen for skader er nøje overvågning nødvendig, når dette produkt bruges i nærheden af børn.
10. Sluk, deaktiver eller tag stikket ud af dette produkt, når det ikke er i brug.

Wichtige Sicherheitsanweisungen

1. Bitte befolgen Sie bei der Anwendung dieses Produkts genau die Anweisungen des Herstellers.
2. Dieses Produkt wurde auf sicheren Betrieb in einer Laborumgebung mit Umgebungstemperaturen von 0°C - 35°C getestet. Hohe Temperaturen verringern die Ladegeschwindigkeit und schränken die Leistung ein, und die Einwirkung von Feuer oder Temperaturen über 100 °C kann zu einer Explosion führen.
3. Die Verwendung eines Netzteils oder Ladegeräts, das nicht vom Produkthersteller empfohlen oder verkauft wird, kann zu Feuer, Explosion oder Verletzungen führen.
4. Zerlegen Sie dieses Produkt nicht. Überlassen Sie alle Wartungsarbeiten qualifiziertem Servicepersonal. Falscher Zusammenbau kann zu Feuer, Explosion oder Verletzungen führen.
5. Öffnen, zerdrücken oder verbrennen Sie dieses Produkt nicht. Ersetzen Sie die interne Batterie oder Zelle nicht durch einen falschen Typ. Diese risikoreichen Verhaltensweisen können zu Feuer, Explosion oder Verletzungen führen.
6. Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht, wenn es beschädigt oder modifiziert ist. Beschädigte oder modifizierte Produkte können Feuer, Explosion oder Verletzungen verursachen.
7. Setzen Sie dieses Produkt keinem niedrigen Druck aus. Eine Batterie, die extrem niedrigem Luftdruck ausgesetzt ist, kann zu einer Explosion oder zum Austreten von brennbaren Flüssigkeiten oder Gasen führen.
8. Setzen Sie dieses Produkt nicht Regen, Schnee oder anderen Flüssigkeiten aus.

9. Um das Verletzungsrisiko zu verringern, ist bei Verwendung dieses Produkts in der Nähe von Kindern eine genaue Beaufsichtigung erforderlich.
10. Schalten Sie dieses Produkt aus, deaktivieren Sie es oder ziehen Sie den Stecker, wenn es nicht verwendet wird.

Σημαντικές Οδηγίες Ασφαλείας

1. Ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή όταν χρησιμοποιείτε αυτό το προϊόν.
2. Αυτό το προϊόν έχει δοκιμαστεί για ασφαλή λειτουργία σε εργαστηριακό περιβάλλον με θερμοκρασίες περιβάλλοντος 0°C - 35°C. Οι υψηλές θερμοκρασίες θα μειώσουν την ταχύτητα φόρτισης και θα περιορίσουν την ισχύ, ενώ η έκθεση στη φωτιά ή σε θερμοκρασίες άνω των 100°C μπορεί να προκαλέσει έκρηξη.
3. Η χρήση τροφοδeticού ή φορτιστή που δεν συνιστάται ή πωλείται από τον κατασκευαστή του προϊόντος μπορεί να προκαλέσει πυρκαγιά, έκρηξη ή τραυματισμό.
4. Μην αποσυναρμολογείτε αυτό το προϊόν. Αναφέρετε όλα τα σέρβις σε εξειδικευμένο προσωπικό σέρβις. Η εσφαλμένη επανασυναρμολόγηση μπορεί να προκαλέσει πυρκαγιά, έκρηξη ή τραυματισμό.
5. Μην ανοίγετε, συνάβιξετε ή αποσπέρωνετε αυτό το προϊόν. Μην αντικαθιστάτε την εσωτερική μπαταρία ή κυψέλη με λανθασμένο τύπο. Αυτές οι συμπεριφορές υψηλού κινδύνου μπορεί να προκαλέσουν πυρκαγιά, έκρηξη ή τραυματισμό.
6. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε αυτό το προϊόν εάν είναι κατεστραμμένο ή τροποποιημένο. Τα κατεστραμμένα ή τροποποιημένα προϊόντα μπορεί να προκαλέσουν πυρκαγιά, έκρηξη ή τραυματισμό.
7. Μην εκθέτετε αυτό το προϊόν σε χαμηλή πίεση. Μια μπαταρία που υποπίετται σε εξαιρετικά χαμηλή πίεση αέρα μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε έκρηξη ή διαρροή εύφλεκτου υγρού ή αερίου.
8. Μην εκθέτετε αυτό το προϊόν σε βροχή, χιόνι ή άλλα υγρά.
9. Για να μειωθεί ο κίνδυνος τραυματισμού, απαιτείται στενή επίβλεψη όταν αυτό το προϊόν χρησιμοποιείται κοντά σε παιδιά.
10. Απενεργοποιήστε, απενεργοποιήστε ή αποσυνδέστε αυτό το προϊόν από την πρίζα όταν δεν το χρησιμοποιείτε.

Instrucciones Importantes de Seguridad

1. Siga las instrucciones del fabricante al utilizar este producto.
2. Este producto ha sido probado para funcionar de manera segura en un entorno de laboratorio con temperaturas ambiente de 0°C - 35°C. Las altas temperaturas reducirán la velocidad de carga y restringirán la potencia, y la exposición al fuego o a temperaturas superiores a 100 °C puede causar una explosión.
3. El uso de una fuente de alimentación o un cargador no recomendado o vendido por el fabricante del producto puede provocar un incendio, una explosión o lesiones.
4. No desarme este producto. Deje todas las reparaciones a personal de servicio calificado. Un desmontaje o montaje incorrecto puede provocar un incendio, una explosión o lesiones.
5. No abra, aplaste ni incinere este producto. No reemplace la batería interna o

- la celda por un tipo incorrecto. Estos comportamientos de alto riesgo pueden provocar un incendio, una explosión o lesiones.
6. No utilice este producto si está dañado o modificado. Los productos dañados o modificados pueden provocar un incendio, una explosión o lesiones.
7. No exponga este producto a baja presión. Una batería sometida a una presión de aire extremadamente baja puede provocar una explosión o una fuga de líquido o gas inflamable.
8. No exponga este producto a la lluvia, la nieve ni otros líquidos.
9. Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones, es necesaria una estrecha supervisión cuando este producto se utilice cerca de niños.
10. Apague, desactive o desenchufe este producto cuando no lo utilice.

Tärkeät Turvallisuusohjeet

1. Noudata valmistajan ohjeita käytäessäsäi tästä tuotetta.
2. Tämä tuote on testattu toimimaan turvallisesti laboratoriompiiristössä, jonka ympäristön lämpötila on 0°C - 35°C. Korkeat lämpötilat vähentävät latausnopeutta ja rajoittavat tehoa, ja altistuminen tullelle tai yli 100 °C:n lämpötiloille voi aiheuttaa räjähdysken.
3. Sellaisen virtalähteen tai laturin käyttö, jota tuotteen valmistaja ei suosittele tai myy, voi aiheuttaa tulipalon, räjähdysken tai loukkaantumisen.
4. Älä pura tätä tuotetta. Anna kaikki huoltotoimenpiteet pätevän huoltohenkilöstön tehtäväksi. Väärä kokoaminen voi aiheuttaa tulipalon, räjähdysken tai loukkaantumisen.
5. Älä avaa, murskaa tai polta tätä tuotetta. Älä vaihda sisäistä paristoa tai kennoa vääräntyyppiseen. Näin riskialttiit käytökset voivat aiheuttaa tulipalon, räjähdysken tai loukkaantumisen.
6. Älä käytä tätä tuotetta, jos se on vaurioitunut tai muokattu. Vaurioitunut tai muunneltu tuottee voi aiheuttaa tulipalon, räjähdysken tai vammaan.
7. Älä altista tätä tuotetta alhaiselle paineelle. Äärimmäisen alhaiselle ilmanpaineelle altistettu akku voi aiheuttaa räjähdysken tai syttyvän nesteen tai kaasun vuotamisen.
8. Älä altista tätä tuotetta sateelle, lumelle tai muille nesteille.
9. Loukkaantumisriskin vähentämiseksi tarkka valvonta on välttämätöntä, kun tätä tuotetta käytetään lasten lähdellä.
10. Sammuta, deaktivoi tai irrota tämä tuote, kun sitä ei käytetä.

Consignes de écurité Importantes

1. Veuillez suivre les instructions du fabricant lors de l'utilisation de ce produit.
2. Ce produit a été testé pour fonctionner en toute sécurité dans un environnement de laboratoire avec des températures ambiantes de 0°C - 35°C. Les températures élevées réduisent la vitesse de charge et limitent la puissance, et l'exposition au feu ou à des températures supérieures à 100°C peut provoquer une explosion.
3. L'utilisation d'une alimentation ou d'un chargeur non recommandé ou vendu par le fabricant du produit peut entraîner un incendie, une explosion ou des blessures.

4. Ne pas démonter ce produit. Confiez toutes les réparations à un personnel qualifié. Un démontage ou un remontage incorrect peut entraîner un incendie, une explosion ou des blessures.
5. N'ouvrez pas, n'écrasez pas et n'incinerez pas ce produit. Ne remplacez pas la batterie ou la cellule interne par un type incorrect. Ces comportements à haut risque peuvent entraîner un incendie, une explosion ou des blessures.
6. N'utilisez pas ce produit s'il est endommagé ou modifié. Les produits endommagés ou modifiés peuvent provoquer un incendie, une explosion ou des blessures.
7. N'exposez pas ce produit à une basse pression. Une batterie soumise à une pression d'air extrêmement basse peut entraîner une explosion ou une fuite de liquide ou de gaz inflammable.
8. N'exposez pas ce produit à la pluie, à la neige ou à d'autres liquides.
9. Pour réduire le risque de blessure, une surveillance étroite est nécessaire lorsque ce produit est utilisé à proximité d'enfants.
10. Éteignez, désactivez ou débranchez ce produit lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé.

Fontos Biztonsági Utasítások

1. Kérjük, kövesse a gyártó utasításait a termék használatakor.
2. Ezt a terméket úgy tesztelték, hogy biztonságosan működik laboratóriumi környezetben, 0°C - 35°C közötti környezeti hőmérséklet mellett. A magas hőmérséklet csökkentheti a töltési sebességet és korlátozza a teljesítményt, és a tűznek való kitettség vagy a 100°C feletti hőmérséklet robbanást okozhat.
3. A termék gyártója által nem ajánlott vagy nem forgalmazott tápegység vagy töltő használat a tűzet, robbanást vagy sérülést okozhat.
4. Ne nyissa fel, törje össze vagy égesse el ezt a terméket. Ne cserélje ki a belső akkumulátort vagy cellát nem megfelelő típusúra. Ezek a magas kockázatú viselkedések tűzet, robbanást vagy sérülést okozhatnak.
6. Ne használja ezt a terméket, ha sérült vagy módosított. A sérült vagy módosított termékek tűzet, robbanást vagy sérülést okozhatnak.
7. Ne tegye ki ezt a terméket alacsony nyomásnak. A rendkívül alacsony légnyomásnak kitett akkumulátor robbanásához vagy gűlékony folyadék vagy gáz szivárgásához vezethet.
8. Ne tegye ki a terméket esőnek, hónak vagy más folyadéknak.
9. A sérülésveszély csökkentése érdekében szoros felügyelet szükséges, ha ezt a terméket gyermekek közelségében használják.
10. Kapcsolja ki, deaktiválja vagy húzza ki ezt a terméket, ha nem használja.

Istruzioni Importanti per la Sicurezza

1. Si prega di seguire le istruzioni del produttore quando si utilizza questo prodotto.
2. Questo prodotto è stato testato per funzionare in sicurezza in un ambiente di laboratorio con temperatura ambiente di 0°C - 35°C. Le alte temperature

- riducono la velocità di carica e limitano la potenza, e l'esposizione al fuoco o a temperature superiori a 100°C può causare esplosioni.
3. L'uso di un alimentatore o di un caricabatterie non consigliato o venduto dal produttore del prodotto può causare incendi, esplosioni o lesioni.
4. Non smontare questo prodotto. Affidare tutti gli interventi di assistenza a personale qualificato. Un riassettaggio non corretto può causare incendi, esplosioni o lesioni.
5. Non aprire, schiacciare o incenerire questo prodotto. Non sostituire la batteria interna o la cella con un tipo non corretto. Questi comportamenti ad alto rischio possono causare incendi, esplosioni o lesioni.
6. Non utilizzare questo prodotto se è danneggiato o modificato. Prodotti danneggiati o modificati possono causare incendi, esplosioni o lesioni.
7. Non esporre questo prodotto a bassa pressione. Una batteria sottoposta a una pressione dell'aria estremamente bassa può causare esplosioni o perdite di liquido o gas infiammabile.
8. Non esporre questo prodotto a pioggia, neve o altri liquidi.
9. Per ridurre il rischio di lesioni, è necessaria un'attenta supervisione quando questo prodotto viene utilizzato in presenza di bambini.
10. Spegnerne, disattivare o scollegare questo prodotto quando non è in uso.

Belangrijke Veiligheidsinstructies

1. Volg de instructies van de fabrikant bij gebruik van dit product.
2. Dit product is getest op veiligheid in een laboratoriumomgeving met omgevingstemperaturen van 0°C - 35°C. Hoge temperaturen verlagen de laadsnelheid en beperken het vermogen, en blootstelling aan vuur of temperaturen boven 100°C kan een explosie veroorzaken.
3. Gebruik van een voeding of oplader die niet door de fabrikant van het product wordt aanbevolen of verkocht, kan leiden tot brand, explosie of letsel.
4. Haal dit product niet uit elkaar. Laat alle onderhoudswerkzaamheden over aan gekwalificeerd onderhoudspersoneel. Onjuiste hermontage kan leiden tot brand, explosie of letsel.
5. Open, plet of verbrand dit product niet. Vervang de interne batterij of cel niet door een onjuist type. Deze risicovolle gedragingen kunnen leiden tot brand, explosie of letsel.
6. Gebruik dit product niet als het beschadigd of aangepast is. Beschadigde of aangepaste producten kunnen brand, explosie of letsel veroorzaken.
7. Stel dit product niet bloot aan hoge druk. Een batterij die wordt blootgesteld aan extreem hoge luchtdruk kan leiden tot een explosie of lekkage van ontvlambare vloeistof of gas.
8. Stel dit product niet bloot aan regen, sneeuw of andere vloeistoffen.
9. Om het risico op letsel te verminderen, is nauwlettend toezicht noodzakelijk wanneer dit product in de buurt van kinderen wordt gebruikt.
10. Schakel dit product uit, deactiveer het of haal de stekker uit het stopcontact wanneer het niet in gebruik is.

Viktige Sikkerhetsinstruksjoner

1. Vennligst følg produsentens instruksjoner når du bruker dette produktet.
2. Dette produktet har blitt testet for å fungere trygt i et laboratoriemiljø med omgivelsestemperaturer på 0°C - 35°C. Høye temperaturer vil redusere ladehastigheten og begrense strømmen, og eksponering for brann eller temperaturer over 100°C kan forårsake eksplosjon.
3. Bruk av en strømforsyning eller lader som ikke er anbefalt eller solgt av produktproducenten kan føre til brann, eksplosjon eller skade.
4. Ikke demonter dette produktet. Overlat all service til kvalifisert servicepersonell. Feil montering kan føre til brann, eksplosjon eller skade.
5. Ikke åpne, knus eller brenn dette produktet. Ikke skift ut det interne batteriet eller cellen med en feil type. Denne høyrisikoatferden kan føre til brann, eksplosjon eller skade.
6. Ikke bruk dette produktet hvis det er skadet eller modifisert. Skadede eller modifiserte produkter kan forårsake brann, eksplosjon eller skade.
7. Ikke utsett dette produktet for lavt trykk. Et batteri utsatt for ekstremt lavt lufttrykk kan føre til eksplosjon eller lekkasje av brennbar væske eller gass.
8. Ikke utsett dette produktet for regn, snø eller andre væsker.
9. For å redusere risikoen for skade, er nøye tilsyn nødvendig når dette produktet brukes i nærheten av barn.
10. Slå av, deaktiver eller koble fra dette produktet når det ikke er i bruk.

Ważne Instrukcje Bezpieczeństwa

1. Stosując ten produkt należy stosować się do instrukcji producenta.
2. Ten produkt został przetestowany pod kątem bezpiecznej pracy w warunkach laboratoryjnych w temperaturze otoczenia 0°C - 35°C. Wysokie temperatury spowalniają prędkość ładowania i ograniczają moc, a narażenie na ogień lub temperatury powyżej 100°C może spowodować wybuch.
3. Użycie zasilacza lub ładowarki niezalecanych lub niesprzedawanych przez producenta produktu może spowodować pożar, wybuch lub obrażenia.
4. Nie rozmontowyw tego produktu. Wszelkie czynności serwisowe zlecać wykwalifikowanemu personelowi serwisowemu. Nieprawidłowy ponowny montaż może spowodować pożar, wybuch lub obrażenia.
5. Nie otwieraj, nie zginiatj ani nie spalaj tego produktu. Nie wymieniaj wewnętrznej baterii ani ognia na niewłaściwy typ. Takie zachowania w wysokich ryzyka mogą spowodować pożar, wybuch lub obrażenia.
6. Nie używaj tego produktu, jeśli jest uszkodzony lub zmodyfikowany. Uszkodzone lub zmodyfikowane produkty mogą spowodować pożar, wybuch lub obrażenia.
7. Nie wystawiaj tego produktu na działanie niskiego ciśnienia. Bateria poddana działaniu ekstremalnie niskiego ciśnienia powietrza może doprowadzić do wybuchu lub wycieku łatwopalnej cieczy lub gazu.
8. Nie wystawiaj tego produktu na działanie deszczu, śniegu lub innych płynów.
9. Aby zmniejszyć ryzyko obrażeń, konieczny jest ścisły nadzór, gdy ten produkt jest używany w pobliżu dzieci.

10. Wyłącz, dezaktywuj lub odłącz ten produkt, gdy nie jest używany.

Instruções Importantes de Segurança

1. Siga as instruções do fabricante ao utilizar este produto.
2. Este produto foi testado para operar em segurança num ambiente de laboratório com temperaturas ambiente de 0°C - 35°C. As altas temperaturas reduzirão a velocidade de carregamento e restringirão a energia, e a exposição ao fogo ou a temperaturas acima dos 100 °C pode causar explosão.
3. A utilização de uma fonte de alimentação ou de um carregador não recomendado ou vendidos pelo fabricante do produto pode resultar em incêndio, explosão ou ferimentos.
4. Não desmontar este produto. Encaminhe toda a assistência técnica para pessoal qualificado. Uma desmontagem ou montagem incorrecta pode resultar em incêndio, explosão ou ferimentos.
5. Não abra, esmague ou incinere este produto. Não substitua a bateria interna ou a célula por um tipo incorrecto. Estes comportamentos de alto risco podem resultar em incêndio, explosão ou ferimentos.
6. Não utilize este produto se estiver danificado ou modificado. Os produtos danificados ou modificados podem causar incêndio, explosão ou ferimentos.
7. Não exponha este produto a baixa pressão. Uma bateria sujeita a uma pressão de ar extremamente baixa pode provocar a explosão ou fuga de líquido ou gás inflamável.
8. Não exponha este produto à chuva, neve ou outros líquidos.
9. Para reduzir o risco de ferimentos, é necessária uma supervisão rigorosa quando este produto é utilizado perto de crianças.
10. Desligue, desative ou desligue este produto quando não estiver a ser utilizado.

Instruções Importantes de Segurança

1. Siga as instruções do fabricante ao usar este produto.
2. Este produto foi testado para operar com segurança em um ambiente de laboratório com temperaturas ambientes de 0°C - 35°C. Altas temperaturas reduzirão a velocidade de carregamento e restringirão a energia, e a exposição ao fogo ou temperaturas acima de 100 °C pode causar explosão.
3. O uso de uma fonte de alimentação ou carregador não recomendado ou vendido pelo fabricante pode resultar em incêndio, explosão ou ferimentos.
4. Não desmonte este produto. Entregue todos os serviços de manutenção a pessoal de serviço qualificado. A remontagem incorreta pode resultar em incêndio, explosão ou ferimentos.
5. Não abra, esmague ou incinere este produto. Não substitua a bateria interna ou célula por um tipo incorreto. Esses comportamentos de alto risco podem resultar em incêndio, explosão ou ferimentos.
6. Não use este produto se ele estiver danificado ou modificado. Produtos danificados ou modificados podem causar incêndio, explosão ou ferimentos.
7. Não exponha este produto a ambientes de baixa pressão. Uma bateria

- submetida a pressão de ar extremamente baixa pode levar à explosão ou vazamento de líquido ou gás inflamável.
8. Não exponha este produto à chuva, neve ou outros líquidos.
9. Para reduzir o risco de ferimentos, é necessária supervisão rigorosa quando este produto for usado perto de crianças.
10. Desligue, desative ou desconecte este produto quando não estiver em uso.

Instrucțiuni Importante de Siguranță

1. Urmați instrucțiunile producătorului atunci când utilizați acest produs.
2. Acest produs a fost testat pentru a funcționa în siguranță într-un mediu de laborator cu temperaturi ambientale de 0°C - 35°C. Temperaturile ridicate vor reduce viteza de încărcare și vor restricționa puterea, iar expunerea la foc sau temperaturi peste 100°C poate provoca explozie.
3. Utilizarea unei surse de alimentare sau a unui încărcător nerecomandat sau vândut de producător poate duce la incendii, explozie sau răniri.
4. Nu dezasamblați acest produs. Pentru toate lucrările de întreținere, adresați personalului de service calificat. Reasamblarea incorrectă poate duce la incendii, explozie sau vătămări.
5. Nu deschideți, zdrobiți sau incinerati acest produs. Nu înlocuiți bateria internă sau celula cu un tip incorect. Aceste comportamente cu risc ridicat pot duce la incendii, explozie sau vătămări.
6. Nu utilizați acest produs dacă este deteriorat sau modificat. Produsele deteriorate sau modificate pot provoca incendii, explozii sau vătămări.
7. Nu expuneți acest produs la presiune scăzută. O baterie supusă unei presiuni extrem de scăzute a aerului poate duce la explozie sau scurgeri de lichid sau gaz inflamabil.
8. Nu expuneți acest produs la ploaie, zăpadă sau alte lichide.
9. Pentru a reduce riscul de răniri, este necesară o supraveghere atentă atunci când acest produs este utilizat în apropierea copiilor.
10. Opriți, dezactivați sau deconectați acest produs atunci când nu este utilizat.

Dôležité Bezpečnostné Pokyny

1. Pri používaní tohto produktu sa riadte pokynmi výrobcu.
2. Tento produkt bol testovaný na bezpečnú prevádzku v laboratórnom prostredí s teplotou okolia 0°C - 35°C. Vysoké teploty znížia rýchlosť nabíjania a obmedzia výkon a vystavenie ohňu alebo teplotám nad 100 °C môže spôsobiť výbuch.
3. Použitie napájacieho zdroja alebo nabíjačky, ktoré neodporúča alebo nepredáva výrobca produktu, môže spôsobiť požiar, výbuch alebo zranenie.
4. Tento výrobok nerobozberajte. Všetok servis prenechajte kvalifikovanému servisnému personálu. Nesprávna opátovná montáž môže spôsobiť požiar, výbuch alebo zranenie.
5. Tento výrobok neotvôrajte, nedrťte ani nespalujte. Nevymieňajte internú batériu alebo článok za nesprávny typ. Toto vysoko rizikové správanie môže spôsobiť požiar, výbuch alebo zranenie.
6. Nepoužívajte tento výrobok, ak je poškodený alebo upravený. Poškodené alebo upravené produkty môžu spôsobiť požiar, výbuch alebo zranenie.
7. Nevystavujte tento výrobok nízkemu tlaku. Batéria vystavená extrémne nízkemu tlaku vzduchu môže viesť k výbuchu alebo úniku hořlavéj kvapaliny alebo plynu.
8. Nevystavujte tento výrobok dažďu, snehu alebo iným tekutinám.
9. Ak sa tento výrobok používa v blízkosti detí, je potrebný prísny dohľad, aby sa znížilo riziko zranenia.
10. Keď tento produkt nepoužívate, vypnite ho, deaktivujte ho alebo ho odpojte.

Важные Инструкции по Технике Безопасности

1. Пожалуйста, следуйте инструкциям производителя при использовании этого продукта.
2. Этот продукт был протестирован на безопасность работы в лабораторных условиях при температуре окружающей среды от 0°C - 35°C. Высокие температуры снижают скорость зарядки и ограничивают мощность, а воздействие огня или температур выше 100 °C может привести к взрыву.
3. Использование блока питания или зарядного устройства, не рекомендованных или не проданных производителем продукта, может привести к пожару, взрыву или травме.
4. Не разбирайте этот продукт. По всем вопросам обслуживания обращайтесь к квалифицированному персоналу. Неправильная повторная сборка может привести к пожару, взрыву или травме.

Pomembna Varnostna Navodila

1. Pri uporabi tega izdelka upoštevajte navodila proizvajalca.
2. Ta izdelek je bil preizkušen za varno delovanje v laboratorijskem okolju pri temperaturah okoli 0°C - 35°C. Visoke temperature bodo zmanjšale hitrost polnjenja in omejile moč, izpostavljenost ognju ali temperaturam nad 100 °C pa lahko povzroči eksplozijo.
3. Uporaba napajalnika ali polnilnika, ki ga proizvajalec izdelka ne priporoča ali

prodaja, lahko povzroči požar, eksplozijo ali poškodbo.

4. Ne razstavljajte tega izdelka. Za vse servise se obrnite na usposobljeno servisno oseboje. Nepravilno razstavljanje ali ponovno sestavljanje lahko povzroči požar, eksplozijo ali poškodbo.

5. Ne opirajte, združite ali sežigajte tega izdelka. Ne zamenjajte notranje baterije ali celice z napačno vrsto. Ta tvegana vedenja lahko povzročijo požar, eksplozijo ali poškodbo.

6. Ne uporabljajte tega izdelka, če je poškodovan ali spremenjen. Poškodovani ali spremenjeni izdelki lahko povzročijo požar, eksplozijo ali poškodbo.

7. Izdelka ne izpostavljajte nizkemu tlaku. Baterija, izpostavljena izjemno nizkemu zračnemu tlaku, lahko povzroči eksplozijo ali uhajanje vnetljive tekočine ali plina.

8. Izdelka ne izpostavljajte dežju, snegu ali drugim tekočinam.

9. Za zmanjšanje tveganja poškodbe je potreben natančen nadzor, ko ta izdelek uporabljate v bližini otrok.

10. Ko izdelka ne uporabljate, ga izklopite, deaktivirajte ali odklopite.

SV | Svenska

Viktiga Säkerhetsinstruktioner

- Följ tillverkarens instruktioner när du använder denna produkt.
- Denna produkt har testats för att fungera säkert i en laboratoriemiljö med omgivningstemperaturer på 0°C - 35°C. Höga temperaturer minskar laddningshastigheten och begränsar strömmen, och exponering för eld eller temperaturer över 100°C kan orsaka explosion.
- Användning av en strömkälla eller laddare som inte rekommenderas eller säljs av produkttillverkaren kan leda till brand, explosion eller skada.
- Ta inte isär denna produkt. Överlåt all service till kvalificerad servicepersonal. Felaktigt montering kan leda till brand, explosion eller skada.
- Öppna, krossa eller bränn inte denna produkt. Bt inte ut det interna batteriet eller cellen mot en felaktig typ. Dessa högriskbeteendena kan resultera i brand, explosion eller skada.
- Använd inte denna produkt om den är skadad eller modifierad. Skadade eller modifierade produkter kan orsaka brand, explosion eller skada.
- Utsätt inte denna produkt för lågt tryck. Ett batteri som utsätts för extremt lågt lufttryck kan leda till explosion eller läckage av brandfarlig vätska eller gas.
- Utsätt inte denna produkt för regn, snö eller andra vätskor.
- För att minska risken för skador är noggrann övervakning nödvändig när denna produkt används nära barn.
- Stäng av, inaktivera eller koppla ur denna produkt när den används.

TR | Türkçe

Önemli Güvenlik Talimatları

- Lütfen bu ürünün kullanırken üreticinin talimatlarını izleyin.
- Bu ürün, 0°C - 35°C ortalama sıcaklıklarına sahip bir laboratuvar ortamında güvenli bir şekilde çalışacak şekilde test edilmiştir. Yüksek sıcaklıklar şarj hızını düşürecek ve gücü sınırlayacaktır ve ateşe veya 100°C'nin üzerindeki sıcaklıklara maruz kalması patlamaya neden olabilir.

- Ürün üreticisi tarafından önerilmeyen veya satılmayan bir güç kaynağı veya şarj cihazının kullanılması yangına, patlamaya veya yaralanmaya neden olabilir.
- Bu ürünün sökmeyin. Tüm servis işlemlerini kalifiye servis personeline yaptırın. Yanlış yeniden montaj yangına, patlamaya veya yaralanmaya neden olabilir.
- Bu ürünün açmayın, ezmeyin veya yakmayın. Dahili pili veya hücreyi yanlış tipte bir pille değiştirmeyin. Bu yüksek riskli davranışlar yangına, patlamaya veya yaralanmaya neden olabilir.
- Hasarlı veya değiştirilmiş bu ürünün kullanmayın. Hasarlı veya değiştirilmiş ürünler yangına, patlamaya veya yaralanmaya neden olabilir.
- Bu ürünün dışı bir basınca maruz bırakmayın. Son derece düşük hava basıncına maruz kalan bir pil, patlamaya veya yanıcı sıvı veya gaz sızıntısına neden olabilir.
- Bu ürünün yağmura, kara veya diğer sıvılara maruz bırakmayın.
- Yaralanma riskini azaltmak için, bu ürün çocukların yakınında kullanıldığında yakın gözetim gereklidir.
- Kullanılmadığında bu ürünün kapatın, devre dışı bırakın veya fişini çekin.

JP | 日本語

安全にご使用いただくために

- 本製品を使用する際には、以下の警告・注意事項を必ずお守りください。警告・注意事項に従わない場合、火事や火傷、感電、怪我等の重大な事故につながる恐れがあります。また、本書は大切に保管してください。**
- モバイルバッテリーは消耗品です。長期間の使用は内蔵電池が劣化し、発火による火災等の思わぬ事故につながる可能性があります。使用頻度に関わらず、2年を目安に買い換えてください。**

警告：誤った取扱いにより、使用者が死亡または重症を負う可能性がある場合に関する注意事項

- 取扱説明書記載の方法でのみ使用すること。また、取扱説明書記載の付属品のみを使用すること。
- お子様や監督が必要な方は、安全な使い方を指導・説明できる方の監視のもと使用すること。お子様や監督が必要な方の手の届かない安全な場所に保管すること。
- 本製品の動作温度（0°C～35°C）を守って使用すること。
- 火事や爆発、怪けにつながる恐れがあるため、落下に十分注意して使用すること。落下等により大きな衝撃を与えた場合、直ちに使用を中止すること。
- 火事や爆発、怪けにつながる恐れがあるため、本製品を絶対に分解、改造、修理しないこと。本製品の故障時は、弊社カスタマーサポートまでご連絡ください。
- 火事や爆発、怪けにつながる恐れがあるため、下記に該当する不具合がある場合は直ちに使用を中止すること。

- 破損、水濡れ、製品入出力ポートへの異物混入
- 膨張、発煙、異臭、異常発熱、液漏れ、充電異常（充電容量が極端に少ないなど）
- 火事や爆発、怪けにつながる恐れがあるため、次のような環境で使用、保管しないこと。
- 直射日光下、炎天下の車内、火気のある場所（製品動作温度を超える状況が該当）

- 湿気が多い場所、水気のある場所
 - 気圧が極端に低い環境
9. 電熱ベスト・空調服の電源、ポケットに長時間入れて使用するなど、動作温度を超える状況が発生する可能性がある環境での使用をしないこと。また、直接肌や衣服に触れる状態での使用をしないこと。

- 火災・発熱の原因となるため、製品入出力ポートに水気やほこりなどの異物が付着している場合、取り除いて使用すること。
- ショートの原因となるため、入出力ポートにピンなどの金属類を差し込まないこと。また、金属製のネックレスやヘアピンなどと一緒に持ち運んだり保管しないこと。
- 本製品の充電完了後は、充電機器を接続したまま長時間放置しないこと。
- ケーブルは根本まで接続機器に差し込むこと。変形、損傷しているケーブルを接続しないこと。
- 本製品および付属品の取扱時には、以下の点を守ることを。
- 引っ張らない・物で挟まない・傷つけない・破損させない・物を載せない・端子を変形させない
- 万が一、製品本体から電解液が漏液した場合、素手で触らないこと。電解液が皮膚に付着、もしくは目に入った場合、水道水などで十分に洗い流した後、直ちに医師の診察を受けること。
- バッテリー性能の劣化を防ぐため、長期間使用しない場合でも、3ヶ月に1度を目安に充電電を行うこと。
- 本製品に以下の症状がある場合、直ちに使用を中止すること。
- 本体の充電時間が以前より長い
- バッテリー残量の減りが以前より早い
- 機器への給電が遅い、または充電できないことがある
- 製品本体が以前よりも熱く感じる
- 本体が膨張しているまたは破損している

- 本製品に以下の症状がある場合、直ちに使用を中止すること。
- 本体の充電時間が以前より長い
- バッテリー残量の減りが以前より早い
- 機器への給電が遅い、または充電できないことがある
- 製品本体が以前よりも熱く感じる
- 本体が膨張しているまたは破損している

- 誤った取扱いをした時に、使用者が損害を負うおそれがある場合に関する注意事項
- 安全に充電するため、下記ケーブルを使用すること。
- Ankerのケーブル
- お使いの機器の純正ケーブル
- MFiなどの認証を取得したケーブル
- 本製品の上に可燃物、ものを乗せないこと。
- 熱がこもりやすい環境（布団やバッグ内など）で使用しないこと。
- 本製品の充電中は発熱を伴うため触らないこと。長時間肌や衣服に触れる状態、または近くに可燃物がある状態で本製品の充電を行わないこと。
- 本製品をポケットに入れたまま座らないこと。
- お手入れの前に、本製品を全ての接続機器から取り外すこと。
- お手入れの際は、メガネ拭きなどの柔らかく乾いた布で優しく拭くこと。化学薬品や洗剤を使用しないこと。
- バッテリーを長持ちさせるため、以下の事項を守ることを。
- 本製品の充電残量が完全になる前に充電する
- 過放電を防ぐために、本製品を定期的に使用する
- 長時間使用しない場合、少なくとも3ヶ月に一度充電する

免費

- 本製品の使用または使用不能から生じる付随的な損害（記録内容の変化・消失、事業利益の損失、事業の中断など）に関して、当社は一切の責任を負いません。大切なデータは必ずバックアップを取ってください。
- 本書の記載内容を守ることにより生じた損害に関して、当社は一切の責任を負いません。

- 電池のリサイクルについて：本製品に内蔵されているリチウムイオン電池はリサイクル可能な貴重な資源です。リチウムイオン電池の取り外しはお客様で行わず、排出協力店へお持ちください。排出協力店の詳細は、一般社団法人JBRCのホームページをご参照ください。 <https://www.jbrc.com/>

Li-Ion20

カスタマーサポート

お問い合わせ

- Eメール: support@anker.com
- 電話: 03 4455 7823 (平日 9:00 - 17:00 / 年末年始を除く)

詳しい情報については、<http://www.ankerjapan.com/> をご覧ください。

KO | 한국어

중요 안전 지침

- 이 제품을 사용할 때는 제조업체의 지침을 준수하십시오.
- 이 제품은 주변 온도가 0°C - 35°C 인 실험실 환경에서 안전하게 작동하도록 테스트되었습니다 . 높은 온도에서는 충전 속도가 느리고 전력이 제한될 수 있으며, 100°C 이상의 온도와 화염에 노출되면 폭발할 위험이 있습니다 .

- 제품 제조업체에서 권장하거나 판매하지 않는 전원 공급 장치나 충전기를 사용하면 화재, 폭발 또는 부상을 초래할 수 있습니다 .
- 이 제품을 분해하지 마십시오 . 모든 서비스는 자격을 갖춘 서비스 담당자에게 의뢰하십시오 . 잘못된 재조립은 화재, 폭발 또는 부상을 초래할 수 있습니다 .

- 제품 제조업체에서 권장하거나 판매하지 않는 전원 공급 장치나 충전기를 사용하면 화재, 폭발 또는 부상을 초래할 수 있습니다 .
- 이 제품을 분해하지 마십시오 . 모든 서비스는 자격을 갖춘 서비스 담당자에게 의뢰하십시오 . 잘못된 재조립은 화재, 폭발 또는 부상을 초래할 수 있습니다 .

- 이 제품을 극도로 낮은 기압 환경에 노출시키지 마십시오 . 배터리가 저압 상태에 노출되면 폭발하거나 가연성 액체 또는 가스가 누출될 수 있습니다 .
- 이 제품을 비, 눈 또는 기타 액체에 노출시키지 마십시오 .
- 부상 위험을 줄이려면 어린이 주변에서 이 제품을 사용할 때 주의 깊게 감독하십시오 .
- 사용하지 않을 때는 제품의 전원을 끄거나 비활성화하고 플러그를 뽑으십시오 .

TC | 繁體中文

重要安全說明

- 使用本產品時，請遵循產品製造商的 safety 說明。
- 經測試，本產品可在環境溫度為 0°C - 35°C 的實驗室中安全運作。高溫會降低本產品充電速度並限制功率。將本產品置於火中或高於 100°C 的溫度下可能引起爆炸。
- 請使用本產品製造商推薦或銷售的電源或充電器，否則可能導致火災、爆炸或受傷。
- 請勿自行拆卸本產品。如需維護或修理，請將產品交予專業維修人員。若自行拆卸並錯誤組裝，可能導致火災、爆炸或受傷。
- 請勿將本產品插開、碾壓或焚燒。請勿自行更換其他型號的內置電池或電芯。此類高危險行為可能導致火災、爆炸或受傷。
- 若產品已被損壞或經過改裝，請勿繼續使用。損壞或改裝過的產品可能導致火災、爆炸或受傷。
- 請勿將本產品置於低壓環境中。電池在極低氣壓下可能導致爆炸或易燃液體 / 氣體洩漏。
- 請勿將本產品置於雨、雪或其他液體中。
- 在兒童附近使用本產品時，需進行密切監督，以防受傷。
- 不使用本產品時，請關機 / 息屏 / 拔下插頭。

TC | 繁體中文

重要安全說明

- 使用本產品時，請遵循產品製造商的 safety 說明。
- 經測試，本產品可在環境溫度為 0°C - 35°C 的實驗室中安全運作。高溫會降低本產品充電速度並限制功率。將本產品置於火中或高於 100°C 的溫度下可能引起爆炸。
- 請使用本產品製造商推薦或銷售的電源或充電器，否則可能導致火災、爆炸或受傷。
- 請勿自行拆卸本產品。如需維護或修理，請將產品交予專業維修人員。若自行拆卸並錯誤組裝，可能導致火災、爆炸或受傷。
- 請勿將本產品插開、碾壓或焚燒。請勿自行更換其他型號的內置電池或電芯。此類高危險行為可能導致火災、爆炸或受傷。
- 若產品已被損壞或經過改裝，請勿繼續使用。損壞或改裝過的產品可能導致火災、爆炸或受傷。
- 請勿將本產品置於低壓環境中。電池在極低氣壓下可能導致爆炸或易燃液體 / 氣體洩漏。
- 請勿將本產品置於雨、雪或其他液體中。
- 在兒童附近使用本產品時，需進行密切監督，以防受傷。
- 不使用本產品時，請關機 / 息屏 / 拔下插頭。

- 誤った取扱いをした時に、使用者が損害を負うおそれがある場合に関する注意事項
- 安全に充電するため、下記ケーブルを使用すること。
- Ankerのケーブル
- お使いの機器の純正ケーブル
- MFiなどの認証を取得したケーブル
- 本製品の上に可燃物、ものを乗せないこと。
- 熱がこもりやすい環境（布団やバッグ内など）で使用しないこと。
- 本製品の充電中は発熱を伴うため触らないこと。長時間肌や衣服に触れる状態、または近くに可燃物がある状態で本製品の充電を行わないこと。
- 本製品をポケットに入れたまま座らないこと。
- お手入れの前に、本製品を全ての接続機器から取り外すこと。
- お手入れの際は、メガネ拭きなどの柔らかく乾いた布で優しく拭くこと。化学薬品や洗剤を使用しないこと。
- バッテリーを長持ちさせるため、以下の事項を守ることを。
- 本製品の充電残量が完全になる前に充電する
- 過放電を防ぐために、本製品を定期的に使用する
- 長時間使用しない場合、少なくとも3ヶ月に一度充電する

TC | 繁體中文

重要安全說明

- 使用本產品時，請遵循產品製造商的 safety 說明。
- 經測試，本產品可在環境溫度為 0°C - 35°C 的實驗室中安全運作。高溫會降低本產品充電速度並限制功率。將本產品置於火中或高於 100°C 的溫度下可能引起爆炸。
- 請使用本產品製造商推薦或銷售的電源或充電器，否則可能導致火災、爆炸或受傷。
- 請勿自行拆卸本產品。如需維護或修理，請將產品交予專業維修人員。若自行拆卸並錯誤組裝，可能導致火災、爆炸或受傷。
- 請勿將本產品插開、碾壓或焚燒。請勿自行更換其他型號的內置電池或電芯。此類高危險行為可能導致火災、爆炸或受傷。
- 若產品已被損壞或經過改裝，請勿繼續使用。損壞或改裝過的產品可能導致火災、爆炸或受傷。
- 請勿將本產品置於低壓環境中。電池在極低氣壓下可能導致爆炸或易燃液體 / 氣體洩漏。
- 請勿將本產品置於雨、雪或其他液體中。
- 在兒童附近使用本產品時，需進行密切監督，以防受傷。
- 不使用本產品時，請關機 / 息屏 / 拔下插頭。

- 誤った取扱いをした時に、使用者が損害を負うおそれがある場合に関する注意事項
- 安全に充電するため、下記ケーブルを使用すること。
- Ankerのケーブル
- お使いの機器の純正ケーブル
- MFiなどの認証を取得したケーブル
- 本製品の上に可燃物、ものを乗せないこと。
- 熱がこもりやすい環境（布団やバッグ内など）で使用しないこと。
- 本製品の充電中は発熱を伴うため触らないこと。長時間肌や衣服に触れる状態、または近くに可燃物がある状態で本製品の充電を行わないこと。
- 本製品をポケットに入れたまま座らないこと。
- お手入れの前に、本製品を全ての接続機器から取り外すこと。
- お手入れの際は、メガネ拭きなどの柔らかく乾いた布で優しく拭くこと。化学薬品や洗剤を使用しないこと。
- バッテリーを長持ちさせるため、以下の事項を守ることを。
- 本製品の充電残量が完全になる前に充電する
- 過放電を防ぐために、本製品を定期的に使用する
- 長時間使用しない場合、少なくとも3ヶ月に一度充電する

- 誤った取扱いをした時に、使用者が損害を負うおそれがある場合に関する注意事項
- 安全に充電するため、下記ケーブルを使用すること。
- Ankerのケーブル
- お使いの機器の純正ケーブル
- MFiなどの認証を取得したケーブル
- 本製品の上に可燃物、ものを乗せないこと。
- 熱がこもりやすい環境（布団やバッグ内など）で使用しないこと。
- 本製品の充電中は発熱を伴うため触らないこと。長時間肌や衣服に触れる状態、または近くに可燃物がある状態で本製品の充電を行わないこと。
- 本製品をポケットに入れたまま座らないこと。
- お手入れの前に、本製品を全ての接続機器から取り外すこと。
- お手入れの際は、メガネ拭きなどの柔らかく乾いた布で優しく拭くこと。化学薬品や洗剤を使用しないこと。
- バッテリーを長持ちさせるため、以下の事項を守ることを。
- 本製品の充電残量が完全になる前に充電する
- 過放電を防ぐために、本製品を定期的に使用する
- 長時間使用しない場合、少なくとも3ヶ月に一度充電する

- 誤った取扱いをした時に、使用者が損害を負うおそれがある場合に関する注意事項
- 安全に充電するため、下記ケーブルを使用すること。
- Ankerのケーブル
- お使いの機器の純正ケーブル
- MFiなどの認証を取得したケーブル
- 本製品の上に可燃物、ものを乗せないこと。
- 熱がこもりやすい環境（布団やバッグ内など）で使用しないこと。
- 本製品の充電中は発熱を伴うため触らないこと。長時間肌や衣服に触れる状態、または近くに可燃物がある状態で本製品の充電を行わないこと。
- 本製品をポケットに入れたまま座らないこと。
- お手入れの前に、本製品を全ての接続機器から取り外すこと。
- お手入れの際は、メガネ拭きなどの柔らかく乾いた布で優しく拭くこと。化学薬品や洗剤を使用しないこと。
- バッテリーを長持ちさせるため、以下の事項を守ることを。
- 本製品の充電残量が完全になる前に充電する
- 過放電を防ぐために、本製品を定期的に使用する
- 長時間使用しない場合、少なくとも3ヶ月に一度充電する

- 誤った取扱いをした時に、使用者が損害を負うおそれがある場合に関する注意事項
- 安全に充電するため、下記ケーブルを使用すること。
- Ankerのケーブル
- お使いの機器の純正ケーブル
- MFiなどの認証を取得したケーブル
- 本製品の上に可燃物、ものを乗せないこと。
- 熱がこもりやすい環境（布団やバッグ内など）で使用しないこと。
- 本製品の充電中は発熱を伴うため触らないこと。長時間肌や衣服に触れる状態、または近くに可燃物がある状態で本製品の充電を行わないこと。
- 本製品をポケットに入れたまま座らないこと。
- お手入れの前に、本製品を全ての接続機器から取り外すこと。
- お手入れの際は、メガネ拭きなどの柔らかく乾いた布で優しく拭くこと。化学薬品や洗剤を使用しないこと。
- バッテリーを長持ちさせるため、以下の事項を守ることを。
- 本製品の充電残量が完全になる前に充電する
- 過放電を防ぐために、本製品を定期的に使用する
- 長時間使用しない場合、少なくとも3ヶ月に一度充電する

- 誤った取扱いをした時に、使用者が損害を負うおそれがある場合に関する注意事項
- 安全に充電するため、下記ケーブルを使用すること。
- Ankerのケーブル
- お使いの機器の純正ケーブル
- MFiなどの認証を取得したケーブル
- 本製品の上に可燃物、ものを乗せないこと。
- 熱がこもりやすい環境（布団やバッグ内など）で使用しないこと。
- 本製品の充電中は発熱を伴うため触らないこと。長時間肌や衣服に触れる状態、または近くに可燃物がある状態で本製品の充電を行わないこと。
- 本製品をポケットに入れたまま座らないこと。
- お手入れの前に、本製品を全ての接続機器から取り外すこと。
- お手入れの際は、メガネ拭きなどの柔らかく乾いた布で優しく拭くこと。化学薬品や洗剤を使用しないこと。
- バッテリーを長持ちさせるため、以下の事項を守ることを。
- 本製品の充電残量が完全になる前に充電する
- 過放電を防ぐために、本製品を定期的に使用する
- 長時間使用しない場合、少なくとも3ヶ月に一度充電する

- 誤った取扱いをした時に、使用者が損害を負うおそれがある場合に関する注意事項
- 安全に充電するため、下記ケーブルを使用すること。
- Ankerのケーブル
- お使いの機器の純正ケーブル
- MFiなどの認証を取得したケーブル
- 本製品の上に可燃物、ものを乗せないこと。
- 熱がこもりやすい環境（布団やバッグ内など）で使用しないこと。
- 本製品の充電中は発熱を伴うため触らないこと。長時間肌や衣服に触れる状態、または近くに可燃物がある状態で本製品の充電を行わないこと。
- 本製品をポケットに入れたまま座らないこと。
- お手入れの前に、本製品を全ての接続機器から取り外すこと。
- お手入れの際は、メガネ拭きなどの柔らかく乾いた布で優しく拭くこと。化学薬品や洗剤を使用しないこと。
- バッテリーを長持ちさせるため、以下の事項を守ることを。
- 本製品の充電残量が完全になる前に充電する
- 過放電を防ぐために、本製品を定期的に使用する
- 長時間使用しない場合、少なくとも3ヶ月に一度充電する

- 誤った取扱いをした時に、使用者が損害を負うおそれがある場合に関する注意事項
- 安全に充電するため、下記ケーブルを使用すること。
- Ankerのケーブル
- お使いの機器の純正ケーブル
- MFiなどの認証を取得したケーブル
- 本製品の上に可燃物、ものを乗せないこと。
- 熱がこもりやすい環境（布団やバッグ内など）で使用しないこと。
- 本製品の充電中は発熱を伴うため触らないこと。長時間肌や衣服に触れる状態、または近くに可燃物がある状態で本製品の充電を行わないこと。
- 本製品をポケットに入れたまま座らないこと。
- お手入れの前に、本製品を全ての接続機器から取り外すこと。
- お手入れの際は、メガネ拭きなどの柔らかく乾いた布で優しく拭くこと。化学薬品や洗剤を使用しないこと。
- バッテリーを長持ちさせるため、以下の事項を守ることを。
- 本製品の充電残量が完全になる前に充電する
- 過放電を防ぐために、本製品を定期的に使用する
- 長時間使用しない場合、少なくとも3ヶ月に一度充電する

詳細については、<http://www.ankerjapan.com/> をご覧ください。

- 誤った取扱いをした時に、使用者が損害を負うおそれがある場合に関する注意事項
- 安全に充電するため、下記ケーブルを使用すること。
- Ankerのケーブル
- お使いの機器の純正ケーブル
- MFiなどの認証を取得したケーブル
- 本製品の上に可燃物、ものを乗せないこと。
- 熱がこもりやすい環境（布団やバッグ内など）で使用しないこと。
- 本製品の充電中は発熱を伴うため触らないこと。長時間肌や衣服に触れる状態、または近くに可燃物がある状態で本製品の充電を行わないこと。
- 本製品をポケットに入れたまま座らないこと。
- お手入れの前に、本製品を全ての接続機器から取り外すこと。
- お手入れの際は、メガネ拭きなどの柔らかく乾いた布で優しく拭くこと。化学薬品や洗剤を使用しないこと。
- バッテリーを長持ちさせるため、以下の事項を守ることを。
- 本製品の充電残量が完全になる前に充電する
- 過放電を防ぐために、本製品を定期的に使用する
- 長時間使用しない場合、少なくとも3ヶ月に一度充電する

- 誤った取扱いをした時に、使用者が損害を負うおそれがある場合に関する注意事項
- 安全に充電するため、下記ケーブルを使用すること。
- Ankerのケーブル
- お使いの機器の純正ケーブル
- MFiなどの認証を取得したケーブル
- 本製品の上に可燃物、ものを乗せないこと。
- 熱がこもりやすい環境（布団やバッグ内など）で使用しないこと。
- 本製品の充電中は発熱を伴うため触らないこと。長時間肌や衣服に触れる状態、または近くに可燃物がある状態で本製品の充電を行わないこと。
- 本製品をポケットに入れたまま座らないこと。
- お手入れの前に、本製品を全ての接続機器から取り外すこと。
- お手入れの際は、メガネ拭きなどの柔らかく乾いた布で優しく拭くこと。化学薬品や洗剤を使用しないこと。
- バッテリーを長持ちさせるため、以下の事項を守ることを。
- 本製品の充電残量が完全になる前に充電する
- 過放電を防ぐために、本製品を定期的に使用する
- 長時間使用しない場合、少なくとも3ヶ月に一度充電する

- 誤った取扱いをした時に、使用者が損害を負うおそれがある場合に関する注意事項
- 安全に充電するため、下記ケーブルを使用すること。
- Ankerのケーブル
- お使いの機器の純正ケーブル
- MFiなどの認証を取得したケーブル
- 本製品の上に可燃物、ものを乗せないこと。
- 熱がこもりやすい環境（布団やバッグ内など）で使用しないこと。
- 本製品の充電中は発熱を伴うため触らないこと。長時間肌や衣服に触れる状態、または近くに可燃物がある状態で本製品の充電を行わないこと。
- 本製品をポケットに入れたまま座らないこと。
- お手入れの前に、本製品を全ての接続機器から取り外すこと。
- お手入れの際は、メガネ拭きなどの柔らかく乾いた布で優しく拭くこと。化学薬品や洗剤を使用しないこと。
- バッテリーを長持ちさせるため、以下の事項を守ることを。
- 本製品の充電残量が完全になる前に充電する
- 過放電を防ぐために、本製品を定期的に使用する
- 長時間使用しない場合、少なくとも3ヶ月に一度充電する

- 誤った取扱いをした時に、使用者が損害を負うおそれがある場合に関する注意事項
- 安全に充電するため、下記ケーブルを使用すること。
- Ankerのケーブル
- お使いの機器の純正ケーブル
- MFiなどの認証を取得したケーブル
- 本製品の上に可燃物、ものを乗せないこと。
- 熱がこもりやすい環境（布団やバッグ内など）で使用しないこと。
- 本製品の充電中は発熱を伴うため触らないこと。長時間肌や衣服に触れる状態、または近くに可燃物がある状態で本製品の充電を行わないこと。
- 本製品をポケットに入れたまま座らないこと。
- お手入れの前に、本製品を全ての接続機器から取り外すこと。
- お手入れの際は、メガネ拭きなどの柔らかく乾いた布で優しく拭くこと。化学薬品や洗剤を使用しないこと。
- バッテリーを長持ちさせるため、以下の事項を守ることを。
- 本製品の充電残量が完全になる前に充電する
- 過放電を防ぐために、本製品を定期的に使用する
- 長時間使用しない場合、少なくとも3ヶ月に一度充電する

- 誤った取扱いをした時に、使用者が損害を負うおそれがある場合に関する注意事項
- 安全に充電するため、下記ケーブルを使用すること。
- Ankerのケーブル
- お使いの機器の純正ケーブル
- MFiなどの認証を取得したケーブル
- 本製品の上に可燃物、ものを乗せないこと。
- 熱がこもりやすい環境（布団やバッグ内など）で使用しないこと。
- 本製品の充電中は発熱を伴うため触らないこと。長時間肌や衣服に触れる状態、または近くに可燃物がある状態で本製品の充電を行わないこと。
- 本製品をポケットに入れたまま座らないこと。
- お手入れの前に、本製品を全ての接続機器から取り外すこと。
- お手入れの際は、メガネ拭きなどの柔らかく乾いた布で優しく拭くこと。化学薬品や洗剤を使用しないこと。
- バッテリーを長持ちさせるため、以下の事項を守ることを。
- 本製品の充電残量が完全になる前に充電する
- 過放電を防ぐために、本製品を定期的に使用する
- 長時間使用しない場合、少なくとも3ヶ月に一度充電する

- 誤った取扱いをした時に、使用者が損害を負うおそれがある場合に関する注意事項
- 安全に充電するため、下記ケーブルを使用すること。
- Ankerのケーブル
- お使いの機器の純正ケーブル
- MFiなどの認証を取得したケーブル
- 本製品の上に可燃物、ものを乗せないこと。
- 熱がこもりやすい環境（布団やバッグ内など）で使用しないこと。
- 本製品の充電中は発熱を伴うため触らないこと。長時間肌や衣服に触れる状態、または近くに可燃物がある状態で本製品の充電を行わないこと。
- 本製品をポケットに入れたまま座らないこと。
- お手入れの前に、本製品を全ての接続機器から取り外すこと。
- お手入れの際は、メガネ拭きなどの柔らかく乾いた布で優しく拭くこと。化学薬品や洗剤を使用しないこと。
- バッテリーを長持ちさせるため、以下の事項を守ることを。
- 本製品の充電残量が完全になる前に充電する
- 過放電を防ぐために、本製品を定期的に使用する
- 長時間使用しない場合、少なくとも3ヶ月に一度充電する

- 誤った取扱いをした時に、使用者が損害を負うおそれがある場合に関する注意事項
- 安全に充電するため、下記ケーブルを使用すること。
- Ankerのケーブル
- お使いの機器の純正ケーブル
- MFiなどの認証を取得したケーブル
- 本製品の上に可燃物、ものを乗せないこと。
- 熱がこもりやすい環境（布団やバッグ内など）で使用しないこと。
- 本製品の充電中は発熱を伴うため触らないこと。長時間肌や衣服に触れる状態、または近くに可燃物がある状態で本製品の充電を行わないこと。
- 本製品をポケットに入れたまま座らないこと。
- お手入れの前に、本製品を全ての接続機器から取り外すこと。
- お手入れの際は、メガネ拭きなどの柔らかく乾いた布で優しく拭くこと。化学薬品や洗剤を使用しないこと。
- バッテリーを長持ちさせるため、以下の事項を守ることを。
- 本製品の充電残量が完全になる前に充電する
- 過放電を防ぐために、本製品を定期的に使用する
- 長時間使用しない場合、少なくとも3ヶ月に一度充電する

詳細については、<http://www.ankerjapan.com/> をご覧ください。

- 誤った取扱いをした時に、使用者が損害を負うおそれがある場合に関する注意事項
- 安全に充電するため、下記ケーブルを使用すること。
- Ankerのケーブル
- お使いの機器の純正ケーブル
- MFiなどの認証を取得したケーブル
- 本製品の上に可燃物、ものを乗せないこと。
- 熱がこもりやすい環境（布団やバッグ内など）で使用しないこと。
- 本製品の充電中は発熱を伴うため触らないこと。長時間肌や衣服に触れる状態、または近くに可燃物がある状態で本製品の充電を行わないこと。
- 本製品をポケットに入れたまま座らないこと。
- お手入れの前に、本製品を全ての接続機器から取り外すこと。
- お手入れの際は、メガネ拭きなどの柔らかく乾いた布で優しく拭くこと。化学薬品や洗剤を使用しないこと。
- バッテリーを長持ちさせるため、以下の事項を守ることを。
- 本製品の充電残量が完全になる前に充電する
- 過放電を防ぐために、本製品を定期的に使用する
- 長時間使用しない場合、少なくとも3ヶ月に一度充電する

- 誤った取扱いをした時に、使用者が損害を負うおそれがある場合に関する注意事項
- 安全に充電するため、下記ケーブルを使用すること。
- Ankerのケーブル
- お使いの機器の純正ケーブル
- MFiなどの認証を取得したケーブル
- 本製品の上に可燃物、ものを乗せないこと。
- 熱がこもりやすい環境（布団やバッグ内など）で使用しないこと。
- 本製品の充電中は発熱を伴うため触らないこと。長時間肌や衣服に触れる状態、または近くに可燃物がある状態で本製品の充電を行わないこと。
- 本製品をポケットに入れたまま座らないこと。
- お手入れの前に、本製品を全ての接続機器から取り外すこと。
- お手入れの際は、メガネ拭きなどの柔らかく乾いた布で優しく拭くこと。化学薬品や洗剤を使用しないこと。
- バッテリーを長持ちさせるため、以下の事項を守ることを。
- 本製品の充電残量が完全になる前に充電する
- 過放電を防ぐために、本製品を定期的に使用する
- 長時間使用しない場合、少なくとも3ヶ月に一度充電する

- 誤った取扱いをした時に、使用者が損害を負うおそれがある場合に関する注意事項
- 安全に充電するため、下記ケーブルを使用すること。
- Ankerのケーブル
- お使いの機器の純正ケーブル
- MFiなどの認証を取得したケーブル
- 本製品の上に可燃物、ものを乗せないこと。
- 熱がこもりやすい環境（布団やバッグ内など）で使用しないこと。
- 本製品の充電中は発熱を伴うため触らないこと。長時間肌や衣服に触れる状態、または近くに可燃物がある状態で本製品の充電を行わないこと。
- 本製品をポケットに入れたまま座らないこと。
- お手入れの前に、本製品を全ての接続機器から取り外すこと。
- お手入れの際は、メガネ拭きなどの柔らかく乾いた布で優しく拭くこと。化学薬品や洗剤を使用しないこと。
- バッテリーを長持ちさせるため、以下の事項を守ることを。
- 本製品の充電残量が完全になる前に充電する
- 過放電を防ぐために、本製品を定期的に使用する
- 長時間使用しない場合、少なくとも3ヶ月に一度充電する

- 誤った取扱いをした時に、使用者が損害を負うおそれがある場合に関する注意事項
- 安全に充電するため、下記ケーブルを使用すること。
- Ankerのケーブル
- お使いの機器の純正ケーブル
- MFiなどの認証を取得したケーブル
- 本製品の上に可燃物、ものを乗せないこと。
- 熱がこもりやすい環境（布団やバッグ内など）で使用しないこと。
- 本製品の充電中は発熱を伴うため触らないこと。長時間肌や衣服に触れる状態、または近くに可燃物がある状態で本製品の充電を行わないこと。
- 本製品をポケットに入れたまま座らないこと。
- お手入れの前に、本製品を全ての接続機器から取り外すこと。
- お手入れの際は、メガネ拭きなどの柔らかく乾いた布で優しく拭くこと。化学薬品や洗剤を使用しないこと。
- バッテリーを長持ちさせるため、以下の事項を守ることを。
- 本製品の充電残量が完全になる前に充電する
- 過放電を防ぐために、本製品を定期的に使用する
- 長時間使用しない場合、少なくとも3ヶ月に一度充電する

- 誤った取扱いをした時に、使用者が損害を負うおそれがある場合に関する注意事項
- 安全に充電するため、下記ケーブルを使用すること。
- Ankerのケーブル
- お使いの機器の純正ケーブル
- MFiなどの認証を取得したケーブル
- 本製品の上に可燃物、ものを乗せないこと。
- 熱がこもりやすい環境（布団やバッグ内など）で使用しないこと。
- 本製品の充電中は発熱を伴うため触らないこと。長時間肌や衣服に触れる状態、または近くに可燃物がある状態で本製品の充電を行わないこと。
- 本製品をポケットに入れたまま座らないこと。
- お手入れの前に、本製品を全ての接続機器から取り外すこと。
- お手入れの際は、メガネ拭きなどの柔らかく乾いた布で優しく拭くこと。化学薬品や洗剤を使用しないこと。
- バッテリーを長持ちさせるため、以下の事項を守ることを。
- 本製品の充電残量が完全になる前に充電する
- 過放電を防ぐために、本製品を定期的に使用する
- 長時間使用しない場合、少なくとも3ヶ月に一度充電する

- 誤った取扱いをした時に、使用者が損害を負うおそれがある場合に関する注意事項
- 安全に充電するため、下記ケーブルを使用すること。
- Ankerのケーブル
- お使いの機器の純正ケーブル
- MFiなどの認証を取得したケーブル
- 本製品の上に可燃物、ものを乗せないこと。
- 熱がこもりやすい環境（布団やバッグ内など）で使用しないこと。
- 本製品の充電中は発熱を伴うため触らないこと。長時間肌や衣服に触れる状態、または近くに可燃物がある状態で本製品の充電を行わないこと。
- 本製品をポケットに入れたまま座らないこと。
- お手入れの前に、本製品を全ての接続機器から取り外すこと。
- お手入れの際は、メガネ拭きなどの柔らかく乾いた布で優しく拭くこと。化学薬品や洗剤を使用しないこと。
- バッテリーを長持ちさせるため、以下の事項を守ることを。
- 本製品の充電残量が完全になる前に充電する
- 過放電を防ぐために、本製品を定期的に使用する
- 長時間使用しない場合、少なくとも3ヶ月に一度充電する